To Discern the Body
is to Become the Body

An investigation into the
communal discernment practices of the Church

Ph D Thesis submitted by

Beatrice Panne

Flinders Department of Theology

In the
Faculty of Education, Humanities, and Law

Resubmitted October 2013



Contents

Acknowledgements and Dedication
Abstract
Declaration

Introduction: the approach to the research topic, methodology,
structure and delineation

The church’s present reality

Permeative, missional ecclesiologies as trajectories for communal discernment
The role of the Spirit in inward consolidation and outward focus
The Spirit’s role in the process of communal discernment
Prayer and the Spirit

Interaction and relationships

The guiding propositions

Methodology: Mutual ecclesial learning

The Literature

The field of Spirituality

The field of Practical Theology

The chapter structure of the thesis

Delineation

Chapter 1. The driving interests toward communal discernment in the
contemporary landscape of the Church

An example from the Mennonite Tradition

The influence of the Friends

Two interests that drive the emergence of communal discernment
Interest 1: to create congruence between faith and conducting business

Interest 2: to engage communal discernment as a pathway to revitalising the
local congregation

Chapter 2. Contemporary Models of Communal Discernment
Motives for initiating a communal discernment process

Models of communal discernment

Table 2. Forms of Deliberation

Table 3. Contemplative Grounding

Pulling together the threads

Table 4. Descriptions and Aims of Discernment in Overview

Table 5. Models of Communal Discernment in Overview

1ii

— O 1 O »n N~

DO D = = e e
— O o N1 L W

22
22
26
27
27

31

35
35
36
48
49
52
55
56



Chapter 3. The core elements of interaction in communal discernment
Presence

The role of prayerful listening

Silence

Holy Indifference

The use of the scriptures in discernment

Indicators for a discerned outcome

Disturbances to Communal Discernment

Formation for communal discernment

Revisiting the two guiding propositions

Chapter 4. The Roots of Communal Discernment in the Scriptures
Selected texts on discernment in the Hebrew Scriptures

Discernment of a true prophet in Deuteronomy 13 and 18

True and false prophets in Jeremiah 27 and 28

Discernment in the New Testament

The meaning of the term “discernment”

Diakrinein meaning “to discern”

Diakrinein meaning ‘reading the signs of the time”

Communal discernment in Acts

Diakrinein meaning ‘recognising the body and blood of Christ”

Diakrinein meaning “having the mind of Christ” and “being the body of Christ”
Diakriseis meaning “discernment of Spirits”

Diakrinein meaning “discerning prophetic utterings”

Dokimazein meaning “discerning good and evil through the lens of the law”
Dokimazein meaning ‘discerning what is good, (and) acceptable and perfect”
Dokimazein meaning “testing/discerning the Spirits” in 1 John 4
‘Discernment’ as doctrinal gatekeeping

Jesus and the practice of discernment

Pulling together the threads

Chapter S. Spiritual discernment in the Desert Tradition
Discernment among desert dwellers

Discernment as learning a relationship

Remembering death

Discernment and early forms of spiritual direction

S7
S7
59
65
67
67
71
73
79
81

85
86
86
88
90
90
91
91
93
96
99
102
103
104
105
108
109
110
112

115
116
118
121
122



Chapter 6. Personal and communal discernment in the
Ignatian Tradition

Ignatius of Loyola and spiritual discernment in the Exercises
Discernment of Spirits

Consolation and desolation

Communal Discernment in the Ignatian Tradition

Spiritual Direction today

Pulling together the threads

Chapter 7. Repentance and discernment in the Reformed tradition
John Calvin on discernment

Repentance and discernment in Church Union negotiations of the
Uniting Church in Australia

Preparing for Church Union through listening

The turning point

The emergence of a “uniting” hermeneutic

The given character of the Church’s Faith

Confession of the churches’ failure to bear witness to its Faith in its fullness
In spite of divisions God has blessed each church by His Word

With God help the parties enter more fully into the Church’s Faith
Repentance and Discernment in the PCUSA

Pulling together the threads

Chapter 8. The Wesleyan and Pietist influence on Communal discernment
The Wesleyan spiritual small group network

Pietism and the emphasis on the priesthood of all believers

Pietism and the pious colleges

Pulling together the threads

Chapter 9. The origins of discernment in the tradition of the Friends,
also called the Quakers

The Puritan Movement

First Meetings

Meetings for worship

Meetings for Worship become quiet

The emergence of governmental structures

Meetings for Worship continue

Meetings for Worship for Business

Decision making practices in the various strands of Quakerism
The heart of Quaker discernment: The Sense of the Meeting
Pulling together the threads

125
125
126
127
129
134
137

140
140

143
145
146
147
148
148
149
150
152
155

157
157
162
163
164

168
168
172
173
174
176
178
180
182
189
197



Chapter 10. Communal discernment as consensus building
The reality of conflict

Supportive roles in consensus procedures

The Abilene paradox

Flow Chart 1

Pulling together the threads

Chapter 11. Discernment and consensus:
The Manual for Meetings of the UCA

The genesis of the Manual for Meetings

Overview of the Manual for Meetings

The aims of the Manual for Meetings

The structure of the Manual for Meetings

Existing conventions are recreated into new discourses

Building communication and building relationships

Consensus, discernment and the UCA’s ecclesiology

The ecumenical impact of the Manual for Meetings’ consensus procedures

Pulling together the threads

Chapter 12. Communal discernment, interaction and decision making
The contribution of each tradition to the life of the Church
Discernment by the prophets

Discernment in the early Christian communities

The discernment of Jesus

Discernment in Acts

Discernment in the desert

Discernment in the Ignatian tradition

Repentance and discernment in the Reformed tradition
Discernment in the Wesleyan and Pietists’ traditions
Communal discernment in the tradition of the Quakers
Communal discernment as consensus building

Discernment and consensus in the Uniting Church in Australia
Prayerful interaction in communal discernment

Prayerful listening

Waiting and silence

Speaking

Reflective, re-creative and disclosive speaking

Cathartic speaking and lamentation

Conclusion

Epilogue: Record of a Journey

198
201
202
203
205
206

207
208
211
212
213

216

220

227

230

231

233
235
235
235
236
237
238
238
239
240
240
240
241
241
242
244
245
246
248
248

251



Appendix 1 254
The Manual for Meetings of the Uniting Church in Australia 1996/1999 edition 254

Bibliography 291



Acknowledgements and Dedication

I would like to thank my family; friends and colleagues who have supported me in the effort to

complete this research project which took a total of 12 years.
I'would also like to thank Anne Wilson for her expertise in proofreading, formatting and layout.

My thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my mother, Erika Maria Julie Panne, neé

Overhoff (1924-2009) whose love and faith have shaped me for life.



il



Abstract

This thesis investigates a number of communal discernment traditions in the life of the

Church. Following a methodology of mutual ecclesial learning and receptive ecumenism I

am asking: What can each tradition of discernment learn from the other? In describing the
various traditions I take a special interest in the interactive skills that are required for communal
discernment. I argue that as a result of prayerful listening and waiting as part of the process

of communal discernment the interactions among the participants take on the character of
spiritual practices, in that listening to God and to one another become one and the same. As a
result, prayerful interactions directed to God and to one another, can become entry points for
the Spirit to influence a community’s decision making and persons become active participants

in the Spirit’s work.

iii



iv



Declaration

I certify that this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgment any material previously
submitted for a degree or diploma in any university; and that to the best of my knowledge and
belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except

where due reference is made in the text.

T_L,. ealilc ?W

12 October 2013

Name Date



vi



