To Discern the Body is to Become the Body

An investigation into the communal discernment practices of the Church

Ph D Thesis submitted by

Beatrice Panne

Flinders Department of Theology
In the
Faculty of Education, Humanities, and Law

Resubmitted October 2013

Contents

Acknowledgements and Dedication]
Abstract	iii
Declaration	V
Introduction: the approach to the research topic, methodology,	
structure and delineation	1
The church's present reality	1
Permeative, missional ecclesiologies as trajectories for communal discernment	2
The role of the Spirit in inward consolidation and outward focus	5
The Spirit's role in the process of communal discernment	6
Prayer and the Spirit	7
Interaction and relationships	9
The guiding propositions	11
Methodology: Mutual ecclesial learning	13
The Literature	15
The field of Spirituality	17
The field of Practical Theology	18
The chapter structure of the thesis	20
Delineation	21
Chapter 1. The driving interests toward communal discernment in the	2.2
contemporary landscape of the Church	22
An example from the Mennonite Tradition	22
The influence of the Friends	26
Two interests that drive the emergence of communal discernment	27
Interest 1: to create congruence between faith and conducting business	27
Interest 2: to engage communal discernment as a pathway to revitalising the local congregation	31
Chapter 2. Contemporary Models of Communal Discernment	35
Motives for initiating a communal discernment process	35
Models of communal discernment	36
Table 2. Forms of Deliberation	48
Table 3. Contemplative Grounding	49
Pulling together the threads	52
Table 4. Descriptions and Aims of Discernment in Overview	55
Table 5. Models of Communal Discernment in Overview	56

Chapter 3. The core elements of interaction in communal discernment	57
Presence	57
The role of prayerful listening	59
Silence	65
Holy Indifference	67
The use of the scriptures in discernment	67
Indicators for a discerned outcome	71
Disturbances to Communal Discernment	73
Formation for communal discernment	79
Revisiting the two guiding propositions	81
Chapter 4. The Roots of Communal Discernment in the Scriptures	85
Selected texts on discernment in the Hebrew Scriptures	86
Discernment of a true prophet in Deuteronomy 13 and 18	86
True and false prophets in Jeremiah 27 and 28	88
Discernment in the New Testament	90
The meaning of the term "discernment"	90
Diakrinein meaning "to discern"	91
Diakrinein meaning "reading the signs of the time"	91
Communal discernment in Acts	93
Diakrinein meaning "recognising the body and blood of Christ"	96
Diakrinein meaning "having the mind of Christ" and "being the body of Christ"	99
Diakriseis meaning "discernment of Spirits"	102
Diakrinein meaning "discerning prophetic utterings"	103
Dokimazein meaning "discerning good and evil through the lens of the law"	104
Dokimazein meaning "discerning what is good, (and) acceptable and perfect"	105
Dokimazein meaning "testing/discerning the Spirits" in 1 John 4	108
'Discernment' as doctrinal gatekeeping	109
Jesus and the practice of discernment	110
Pulling together the threads	112
Chapter 5. Spiritual discernment in the Desert Tradition	115
Discernment among desert dwellers	116
Discernment as learning a relationship	118
Remembering death	121
Discernment and early forms of spiritual direction	122

Chapter 6. Personal and communal discernment in the Ignatian Tradition	125
Ignatius of Loyola and spiritual discernment in the Exercises	125 126
Discernment of Spirits	
Consolation and desolation	127
Communal Discernment in the Ignatian Tradition	129
Spiritual Direction today	134
Pulling together the threads	137
Chapter 7. Repentance and discernment in the Reformed tradition	140
John Calvin on discernment	140
Repentance and discernment in Church Union negotiations of the Uniting Church in Australia	143
Preparing for Church Union through listening	145
The turning point	146
The emergence of a "uniting" hermeneutic	147
The given character of the Church's Faith	148
Confession of the churches' failure to bear witness to its Faith in its fullness	148
In spite of divisions God has blessed each church by His Word	149
With God's help the parties enter more fully into the Church's Faith	150
Repentance and Discernment in the PCUSA	152
Pulling together the threads	155
Chapter 8. The Wesleyan and Pietist influence on Communal discernment	157
The Wesleyan spiritual small group network	157
Pietism and the emphasis on the priesthood of all believers	162
Pietism and the <i>pious colleges</i>	163
Pulling together the threads	164
Chapter 9. The origins of discernment in the tradition of the Friends, also called the Quakers	168
The Puritan Movement	168
First Meetings	172
Meetings for worship	173
Meetings for Worship become quiet	174
The emergence of governmental structures	176
Meetings for Worship continue	178
Meetings for Worship for Business	180
Decision making practices in the various strands of Quakerism	182
The heart of Quaker discernment: The Sense of the Meeting	189
Pulling together the threads	197
z uming to getiner the threaten	1//

Chapter 10. Communal discernment as consensus building	198
The reality of conflict	201
Supportive roles in consensus procedures	202
The Abilene paradox	203
Flow Chart 1	205
Pulling together the threads	206
Chapter 11. Discernment and consensus:	
The Manual for Meetings of the UCA	207
The genesis of the Manual for Meetings	208
Overview of the Manual for Meetings	211
The aims of the Manual for Meetings	212
The structure of the Manual for Meetings	213
Existing conventions are recreated into new discourses	216
Building communication and building relationships	220
Consensus, discernment and the UCA's ecclesiology	227
The ecumenical impact of the <i>Manual for Meetings'</i> consensus procedures	230
Pulling together the threads	231
Chapter 12. Communal discernment, interaction and decision making	233
The contribution of each tradition to the life of the Church	235
Discernment by the prophets	235
Discernment in the early Christian communities	235
The discernment of Jesus	236
Discernment in Acts	237
Discernment in the desert	238
Discernment in the Ignatian tradition	238
Repentance and discernment in the Reformed tradition	239
Discernment in the Wesleyan and Pietists' traditions	240
Communal discernment in the tradition of the Quakers	240
Communal discernment as consensus building	240
Discernment and consensus in the Uniting Church in Australia	241
Prayerful interaction in communal discernment	241
Prayerful listening	242
Waiting and silence	244
Speaking	245
Reflective, re-creative and disclosive speaking	246
Cathartic speaking and lamentation	248
Conclusion	248
Epilogue: Record of a Journey	251

Appendix 1	254
The Manual for Meetings of the Uniting Church in Australia 1996/1999 edition	254
Bibliography	291

Acknowledgements and Dedication

I would like to thank my family, friends and colleagues who have supported me in the effort to complete this research project which took a total of 12 years.

I would also like to thank Anne Wilson for her expertise in proofreading, formatting and layout.

My thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my mother, Erika Maria Julie Panne, neé Overhoff (1924–2009) whose love and faith have shaped me for life.

Abstract

This thesis investigates a number of communal discernment traditions in the life of the Church. Following a methodology of mutual ecclesial learning and receptive ecumenism I am asking: What can each tradition of discernment learn from the other? In describing the various traditions I take a special interest in the interactive skills that are required for communal discernment. I argue that as a result of prayerful listening and waiting as part of the process of communal discernment the interactions among the participants take on the character of spiritual practices, in that listening to God and to one another become one and the same. As a result, prayerful interactions directed to God and to one another, can become entry points for the Spirit to influence a community's decision making and persons become active participants in the Spirit's work.

Declaration

I certify that this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgment any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any university; and that to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where due reference is made in the text.

Bestin Panne

Name

12 October 2013

Date